

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

Victor Leal, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Alex M. Azar II, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-00185-Z

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

MARVIN W. JONES
Texas Bar No. 10929100
CHRISTOPHER L. JENSEN
Texas Bar No. 00796825
Sprouse Shrader Smith PLLC
701 S. Taylor, Suite 500
Amarillo, Texas 79101
(806) 468-3335 (phone)
(806) 373-3454 (fax)
marty.jones@sprouselaw.com
chris.jensen@sprouselaw.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Texas Bar No. 24075463
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

H. DUSTIN FILLMORE III
Texas Bar No. 06996010
CHARLES W. FILLMORE
Texas Bar No. 00785861
The Fillmore Law Firm, LLP
1200 Summit Avenue, Suite 860
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 332-2351 (phone)
(817) 870-1859 (fax)
dusty@fillmorefirm.com
chad@fillmorefirm.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents..... i

Table of authorities..... ii

I. The Texas Religious Freedom Restoration Act waives the state defendants’ sovereign immunity in federal court 1

II. Mr. Leal has alleged Article III standing..... 9

III.If the Court agrees with the state defendants’ sovereign-immunity or standing arguments, then it must remand the claims to state court rather than dismissing them under Rule 12(b)(1)..... 12

IV. Mr. Leal has alleged a substantial burden on his exercise of religion..... 13

V. It is premature for the Court to consider whether Mr. Leal may seek an injunction requiring the state defendants to ensure that private insurers offer contraceptive-free health insurance to religious objectors..... 21

Conclusion 23

Certificate of service 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 3, 5

Allen v. Cooper,
140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)..... 2

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10, 11, 20

BankDirect Capital Fin., LLC v. Plasma Fab, LLC,
519 S.W.3d 76 (Tex. 2017) 9

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002) 9

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10, 11, 20

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 4, 9

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... passim

DeOtte v. Azar,
393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019) 4, 18

Dierlam v. Trump,
2017 WL 7049573 (S.D. Tex.) 17

East Texas Baptist University v. Burwell,
793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015) 17

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007)..... 20

Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Systems, Inc.,
996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999) 9

Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt,
139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)..... 3

Hans v. Louisiana,
134 U.S. 1 (1890)..... 2, 3

In re C.J.N.-S.,
540 S.W.3d 589 (Tex. 2018) 5

*International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane
Education Fund*, 500 U.S. 72 (1991) 13

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 4

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 14, 15, 17, 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 11

Martinez v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice,
 300 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) 8

Magwood v. Patterson,
 561 U.S. 320 (2010)..... 4

March for Life v. Burwell,
 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015) 18

Mercado v. Dart,
 604 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2010) 5

Meyers ex rel. Benzing v. Texas,
 410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005) 6

Monaco v. Mississippi,
 292 U.S. 313 (1934)..... 3

Northern Insurance Co. of New York v. Chatham County,
 547 U.S. 189 (2006)..... 5

Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney,
 495 U.S. 299 (1990)..... 9

*Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary Department of Health and Human
 Services*, 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) 16

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 11 (1973)..... 11

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 16

Texas v. California,
 140 S. Ct. 1262 (2020)..... 19

Texas v. United States,
 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) 19

Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 16

Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,
 563 U.S. 247 (2011)..... 2

Wieland v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Services,
 196 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (E.D. Mo. 2016) 18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b) 21

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.005 21

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.008 1, 3

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.008(b)..... 1, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XI 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c) 22

Other Authorities

David P. Currie, *The Constitution in the Supreme Court: The Second Century, 1888–1986* (Chicago 1990) 2

Oliver Wendell Holmes, *The Theory of Legal Interpretation*,
 12 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (1899)..... 5

Amy J. Sepinwall, *Conscience and Complicity: Assessing Pleas for Religious Exemptions in Hobby Lobby’s Wake*, 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1897 (2015) 15
